Optima Series - LAT Pull Down

OSPD

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 15:34:18 PM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

b -



éﬁfm OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL

DOWN

Table of Contents

ComMPONENt ASSEMIDIY.....uiieiii et e e et e e e e e e e e b e e eaeaeaaeees 3
Frame ASSEMDBIY........iiiiiii e
[ F= L0 ATV Z= L =T == Vo N P 6
[ F= (O T2 =T == [ TR 4
Head Plate ASSEMDIY........ciieee ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
Incremental Weight ASSEMIDIY.........iiiu i e e e e e e e 9
Optional Front Shroud ASSEMIDIY.......c.uiiuniiiiiie e 10
ST oTe L NToT=) 0110 Y 11
Seat Frame ASSEMDIY......oovuu e 12
Thigh Hold DOWN ASSEMDIY......ccveiiiii e 13
TOWEE ASSEIMDIY......niietieeeee et e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e eaa s 14
Tower Frame ASSEMDBIY........iiuuiii e e 16
WOIK ArmM ASSEMIDIY . ... et e e e e e e e eaaes 17
15 Degree PUlleY ASSEMDIY. ........iiiieiiiieieee e e et e e e e eaa s 18

** Upholstery & Frame Colors are listed at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 2 of 20



o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Component Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8546602 1 | ASSY, OSPD, FRAME PLT

2 8403902 1 | ASSY, OSTWR, FINAL-PLT

3 7353801 12 | Weight Plate 15 LB

4 8769601 1 | Label, Weight Stack, 13 Plate
5 8766311 1 | Label, OSPD, Multi Lang Sheet

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 3 of 20




o5 FEmess

Frame Assembly

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

OPTIONAL

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8471702 1 | Assembly, OSPD, Seat Frame Plate
2 8470802 1 | Assembly, OSPD, Workarm Plate

3 8472002 1 | Assembly, OSPD, Roller Pad Plate

4 8473099 1| ASSY, OS, 15 DEG. PULLEY Custom
5 8505601 1 | Assembly, OS Head Plate, 12 Plate

6 8506101 1 | Assembly, Selector Pin

7 8543801 1 | Assembly, OS, Seat

8 8470902 1 | Weldment, OSPD, Back X-Mem Plate
9 8471002 1 | Weldment, OSPD, Bottom X-Mem Plate
10 3102514 36 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

11 7322301 2 | Plate 1.97 OD X .447 ID 10 GA

12 LEA3242002 9 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

13 3236901 1 | Hardware: Nut Hex Jam 10 MM

14 3236902 1 | Hardware: Nut 16 MM ID

15 3239101 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw

16 LEA3251702 18 | Screw; M10 X1.5 25MM

17 3251703 4 | Hardware: Screw 30MM

18 3251707 1 | Hardware: Screw 50MM

19 3251718 2 | M10 X 1.5 X 110 HXS SOC CS ST ZN
20 3251719 4 | Hardware: Screw 120MM

21 3235601 2 | Ball Bearing

22 3237901 1 | Rod End Metric Female

Page 4 of 20




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

23 7316504 1 | Shaft 25MM D 8.25" L

24 7330005 1 | Spacer Internal X 6.265

25 7330011 2 | Spacer, Internal X .425

26 7489402 2 | Bushing

27 7424799 2 | ASSY, ROLLER PAD SHORT Custom
28 8472299 1 | Pad, Saddle, Flat Custom

29 3237402 2 | Plug 1/2" Hole

30 3237403 4 | Plug 1" Hole

31 7308701 2 | Cap Bearing Housing

32 7357901 2 | Shaft Collar

33 7801901 2 | Small Counter Weight-Coated
34 8548602 1 | Assembly, OSPD Front Shroud
35 8491001 1 | Cable, OSPD, Tower

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 5 of 20




é;@fm OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL

DOWN
Hardware Bag 1

OSPD HARDWARE BAG: OSPD-HDWR

Nmmlmﬂ ASSY, OSPD, HARDWARE
CISPLHICAAR

.-- !

m Iil'ﬁ'.l'ﬂnl fir™ FEE TR BOATA SO0 500 150 i

b TERDG BEARG. 35
NYLOCE & ¥ 8 R I 18 0 @ r—‘

0 N | -

- M
T O O NG| N P
PSS SPRCER NTERRAL  IEL AN ’

I 0— 00

Fail Fin Col Bl idnal sOuribwl (i) pr=LAL g FFe s T T
! i Ak, & § | Py WT HELE [P
S o, R,
’
L i gl gl Nl —I

TREFEHPLATE. | T DD 10 (o1 e Auh T Ay SEFTTIE WO 1500 F 1 S SO OF (P
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 7330005 1 | Spacer Internal X 6.265
8548602 1 | Assembly, OSPD Front Shroud
7424701 2 | ASSY, ROLLER PAD SHORT BLACK
OSPD-HDWR 1 | Assembly, OSPD, Hardware Bag
8543801 1 | Assembly, OS, Seat
8472201 1 | Pad, Saddle, Flat Black
3235601 2 | Ball Bearing
8506101 1 | Assembly, Selector Pin
7316504 1 | Shaft 25MM D 8.25" L
8505601 1 | Assembly, OS Head Plate, 12 Plate
8766311 1 | Label, OSPD, Multi Lang Sheet
8491001 1 | Cable, OSPD, Tower
7801901 2 | Small Counter Weight-Coated

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 6 of 20




o5 FEmess

Hardware Bag 2

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

TOWER HARDWARE BAG: OSTWR-HDWR

lOSTWR-HDW

U 5 o

2641001 WOASHE R, MG (12Pes)

3261700 BCREW,
N2 EXE0, 00 (2P

o 0

1
P\ W S0 MK

A N A N
\ \ .
)/ J e~
\N — VAN e Y4 Im

EIBTI CUP, CABLE -
Tl ia (1 Pesl

FHLTRATY fire ai01 RETAlNER,
GUIDE RO (2Pos)
3240601 W01, 30
HAS MG G (2P
I25M RING, BRE 028
EXTERNAL (2P1s|
T4BS403 BEHNG, 0.5
uanin SRt
223001 PULLEY, 4.5
952603 NI X12 00 @) @@@@

HICS BUT CS 5T fiPex)

NOIENE WASHER, FLAT 10 SAF 5T dPex)

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- OSTWR-KIT 1 | Hardware: Assembly, OSTWR, Component Kit
8504301 1 | Assembly, Increment Weight, 7 LB
8370801 3 | Shroud, OS Tower
8370901 1 | Shroud, OS Tower, Center, Standard
8370701 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Top
7328621 2 | Guide Rod, .75 OD Solid X 48.60
OSPD-KIT 1 | Hardware: Assembly, OSPD, Component Kit
OSTWR-HDWR-G 1| ASSY, OSTWR, BLISTER PACK
8371301 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Bottom
8769601 1 | Label, Weight Stack, 13 Plate

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 7 of 20




o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Head Plate Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8664101 1 | Assembly, OS, Head Plate
2 8331701 1 | Bayonet, OS, 12 Plate

3 3236001 1 | SpringPin Bushing

4 7767601 2 | Bumper PS Increment

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 8 of 20




o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Incremental Weight Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8504201 1 | BODY, INCREMENT WEIGHT, 7 LB
2 8048001 1 | Knob Tulip Style

3 8045001 4 | BEARING Increment Weight

4 7447001 1 | Compression Spring

5 7446901 1 | Hardware: Pin Retaining

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 9 of 20




o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Optional Front Shroud Assembly

PLACARD
ARTWORK

P R T E T T
B e e s

At AR Rt At

FEEE b FEEE
PO S S SR FRe SRR el

+
4
P
-
-
+4
+4+
P
-
-
-4
+4
Py
-
-
-4
+4+
P
e
EE
-
-4
4
+4

+
+
*

+44
FrEisits . trisrdet
trEtrite trbeabat
tretrits SERIES 4t sdbad
PSSP S ST S S PN

Ref #

Part Number

Description

8370801

Qty
1

Shroud, OS Tower

8766211

1

Label, OSPD, Placard

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 10 of 20




o5 FEmess

Seat Assembly

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8545301 1 | Weldment, OS, Seat

2 3239101 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw
3 8624101 1 | Bushing, Seat Glide Ext.

4 8624201 1 | Bushing, Seat Glide INT.

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 11 of 20




é;@m OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL

DOWN
Seat Frame Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8470602 1 | Weldment, OSPD, Seat Frame Plate
2 8514602 1 | Weldment, OS Pulley Cover Platinum
3 8544201 1 | Assembly, OS, Spring Pin

4 3102514 4 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

5 LEA3242002 2 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

6 3251707 2 | Hardware: Screw 50MM

7 3237801 2 | Pulley 4.5" OD

8 7800501 1 | Small Cap

9 8474501 2 | Foot, Optima

10 7571301 1 | Label Serial Number

11 8039501 2 | Label Warning Triangle 10-0099-067 BNR
12 8343101 1 | Tag - Bolt To Floor

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 12 of 20




o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Thigh Hold Down Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8471202 1 | Weldment, OSPD, Roller Pad Plate
2 7347301 2 | Hardware: Nut 10 MM 1D

3 7800501 1 | Small Cap

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 13 of 20




é;@m OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL

DOWN
Tower Assembly

OPTIOMNAL

L

OPTIONAL

sy
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
1 8504301 1 | Assembly, Increment Weight, 7 LB
2 8674402 1 | Assembly, OSTWR-Plate
3 3102514 4 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID
4 3264101 12 | Hardware: Washer
5 LEA3242002 2 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D
6 3239103 4 | Screw, M5X.8 X 16 PHI PAN TT ST BZ
7 3251709 2 | Hardware: Screw 60MM
8 3240501 2 | Set Screw
9 3252803 8 | M6-1.0 X 12 HXS BUT CS ST ZN
8370701 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Top
8371301 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Bottom
8370801 3 | Shroud, OS Tower
8370901 1 | Shroud, OS Tower, Center, Standard
8371001 2 | Cap, OS Tower, Top
3237801 2 | Pulley 4.5" OD
3232421 2 | Reatining Ring 0.940" D
6757701 1 | Cable Clip
7328621 2 | Guide Rod, .75 OD Solid X 48.60
7352101 2 | Cushion Weight Stack
7402301 2 | Retainer Guide Rod
7489403 4 | Bushing, .500 OD X .402 ID X .272
8682601 12 | Tape, Non-Skid, Clear

Page 14 of 20




** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 15 of 20



o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL

DOWN

Tower Frame Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8404099 1| WLDMT, OS TOWER -CUS

2 3102514 4 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

3 3264101 4 | Hardware: Washer

4 LEA3242002 2 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

5 LEA3239102 4 | Hardware: Screw

6 LEA3251702 2 | Screw; M10 X1.5 25MM

7 7571301 1 | Label Serial Number

8 8332101 1 | Bracket, OS Tower, Increment Weight Striker
9 8371201 2 | Clip, OS Tower

10 8423801 2 | Foot, OS Tower

11 8682601 12 | Tape, Non-Skid, Clear

12 8630801 1 | Label, ASTM, Select Vertical-Sheet

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 16 of 20




o5 FEmess

Work Arm Assembly

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8470702 1 | Weldment, OSPD, Workarm Plate
2 3102514 2 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

3 LEA3242002 1 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

4 3251708 1 | Hardware: Screw 55MM

5 3235801 2 | Grip-1.25"0OD

6 3237801 1 | Pulley 45" OD

7 7662901 2 | Grip Cap

8 7800501 2 | Small Cap

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 17 of 20




o5 FEmess

OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

15 Degree Pulley Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8472902 1 | Weldment, OS, 15 Deg Pulley Plate
2 3102514 2 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

3 LEA3242002 1 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

4 3251707 1 | Hardware: Screw 50MM

5 3239601 1| Pulley - 6"

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 18 of 20




é;@fm OSPD - OPTIMA SERIES - LAT PULL
DOWN

Frame and Upholstery Color Chart

Frame Colors

~ Platinum White Black
Ice Blue Metallic Midnight Metallic Nickel
Blue Red Yellow

Note: Include frame color in order notes when ordering frame assemblies or weldments.

Upholstery Colors

American Beauty Red 07 Azure 20 Black 01 Cranberry 04

Regimental Blue 14 Royal Blue 02

Graphite 22 Hunter Green 13

Slate 03 Wheat 21

Chestnut 34 Concord 16

Burgundy 29

Crocus 19 Dove Gray 37 Emerald 27 Grotto 25

Jade 26 Mavy 32

Candy Apple Red 28

Imperial Blue 33

Gun Metal 39

MNorthwoods Green 05 Paprika 35 Plum 30 Putty 38
Space Blue 06 Suede 08 Terra Cotta 36 Turgquoise 17

Replace “99° with the above color suffix when ordering pads (i.e. 7412399 = 7412301 BLACK)

Page 19 of 20



Page 20 of 20



